

Sumedh

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 669 OF 2019**  
**WITH**  
**NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 263 OF 2019**  
**IN**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 669 OF 2019**  
**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2410 OF 2020**  
**IN**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 669 OF 2019**

Krishna Developers Private Limited & Anr ...Petitioners  
*Versus*  
Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai & Ors ...Respondents

**WITH**  
**WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 22196 OF 2021**

Pure Drinks Private Limited & Anr ...Petitioners  
*Versus*  
Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai & Ors ...Respondents

**WITH**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 356 OF 2019**

Saptrishi Cooperative Housing Federation Ltd & Anr ...Petitioners

*Versus*

State of Maharashtra & Ors

...Respondents

---

**Mr Mayur Khandeparkar, with Kausor Banatwala i/b Tushar  
Goradia, for the Petitioner in WP/669/2019.**

**Mrs Uma Palsuledesai, AGP, for the Respondent-State.**

**Mr Kunal Waghmare, for the Respondent-MCGM.**

---

**CORAM G.S. Patel &  
Kamal Khata, JJ.**

**DATED: 20th February 2024**

**PC:-**

1. Mr Khandeparkar submits that some day the Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai (“MCGM”) must file a reply. He points out that twice the MCGM has been given a ‘last’ opportunity. Obviously, this is unclear. We will now give the MCGM a *final* opportunity. There will not be an ultimate opportunity.
2. The Affidavit in Reply is to be filed and served by 1st March 2024. No further extensions.
3. List the matter on 4th March 2024.

**(Kamal Khata, J)**

**(G. S. Patel, J)**